

Nos. 08-1387 & 08-1389 & 08-1534 & 09-1111

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, INTEGRATION AND
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS
NECESSARY (BAMN), *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants (08-1387)/Cross-Appellees, Plaintiffs (08-1389/09-1111),

CHASE CANTRELL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees (08-1389), Plaintiffs-Appellants (09-1111)

-v.-

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants (08-1534), Defendants (08-1389/09-1111),

BILL SCHUETTE, Michigan Attorney General,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee (08-1387/09-1111),

ERIC RUSSELL,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant (08-1389,)

JENNIFER GRATZ

Proposed Intervenor-Appellant (08-1389).

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-
APPELLANTS THE UNIVERSITIES**

(counsel listed on following page)

Leonard M. Niehoff
Honigman Miller Schwartz & Cohn, LLP
130 S. First Street, 4th Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734)418-4246
*Attorney for the Regents of the University of Michigan,
the Trustees of Michigan State University,
Mary Sue Coleman, and Lou Anne K. Simon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENTiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the University Defendants
 Were Properly Joined in this Action 8

 II. The Governing Boards of the Universities Retain Ultimate Authority
 Over Admissions Policies and Engage with Admissions Policy Issues..... 17

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Auditor Gen.</i> , 132 N.W. 1037 (Mich. 1911)	18
<i>Brooks v. Glynn County</i> , 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4776, *11 (S.D. Ga. 1989).....	11
<i>Brown v. N.C. State Board of Elections</i> , 394 F. Supp. 359 (W.D.N.C. 1975).....	11
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i>	22
<i>Hispanic Coalition on Reapportionment v. Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 536 F. Supp. 578 (E.D. Pa. 1982).....	10
<i>Letherer v. Alger Group, LLC</i> , 328 F.3d 262 (6 th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Snyder v. Millersville Univ.</i> , No. 071660, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97943, at *12 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2008)	12
<i>Williams v. Doyle</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291	iv
Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 5.....	19, 24

Other Authorities

7 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1683, at 475-476 (3d ed. 2001).....	8
Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs., Policy for Addressing the Board.....	22

Mich. State Univ., Bd. of Trs. Bylaws, art. 17	19
Mich. State Univ., Bd. of Trs. Bylaws, art. 2	21
Mich. State Univ., Bd. of Trs. Bylaws, Preamble, arts. 4 and 8.....	21
Univ. of Mich., Bylaws of the Bd. of Regents § 14.03	19
Univ. of Mich., Bylaws of the Bd. of Regents, § 1.11	22
Univ. of Mich., Bylaws of the Bd. of Regents, §§ 1.01	21
Univ. of Mich., Bylaws of the Bd. of Regents, §§ 2.04	20
Univ. of Mich., Bylaws of the Bd. of Regents, Preface	21
Univ. of Mich., Public Comments Policy	22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	6, 8, 9, 16
Fed. R. Evid. 201	19
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	19
